

No. 11-139

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOME CONCRETE & SUPPLY, LLC, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF GRAPEVINE IMPORTS, LTD. AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

---

HOWARD R. RUBIN

*Counsel of Record*

ROBERT T. SMITH

KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP

2900 K Street, NW

North Tower – Suite 200

Washington, DC 20007

howard.rubin@kattenlaw.com

202-625-3500

*Counsel for Grapevine Imports, Ltd.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

THE IRS MAY NOT INVOKE ITS  
RULEMAKING AUTHORITY TO MANIPULATE  
THE OUTCOME OF CASES TO WHICH IT IS A  
PARTY ..... 6

A. The IRS’s Attempt to Invoke the Rulemaking  
Process to Manipulate Pending Tax Cases  
Represents a Dangerous Consolidation of  
Legislative, Executive, and Judicial  
Functions, and Constitutes an Abuse of  
Discretion ..... 6

B. The Invocation of Newly-Promulgated  
Regulations, During the Course of Litigation  
to Which the Promulgating Agency is a  
Party, Amounts to an Unacceptable Level of  
Interference with the Independence of the  
Judiciary ..... 14

C. The IRS’s Claimed Authority is Contrary to  
the Scheme Congress Enacted to Resolve  
Taxpayer Disputes..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1996) .....	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	7
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3090 (U.S. Aug. 11, 2011) (No. 11-178) .....	8, 12
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1040 (Ct. Cl. 1978) .....	8
<i>Chock Full O' Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	7, 8
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958) .....	2, 8, 18, 19
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	4, 21, 24
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	24
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 636 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3090 (U.S. Aug. 5, 2011) (No. 11-163) .....	2, 9, 10, 18, 21
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792) .....	16, 18, 22

<i>Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 71 (2011) .....	13
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	17
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salman Ranch, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	2, 9, 21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1020 (1988) .....	8
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	15, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869).....	15

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(a) .....	1, 2
26 U.S.C. § 6226(a) .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 6226(f) .....	5, 23, 24
26 U.S.C. § 6226(g) .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(2) .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 7441 .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7443(b) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....	23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (1962) .....	19
Federalist Papers (G. Willis ed. 1982) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 20
IRS Notice 2000-44, 2000-36 I.R.B. 255 (Sept. 4, 2000) .....	8
Montesquieu, <i>Spirit of Laws</i> bk. XI (O Piest ed., T. Nugent transl. 1949) .....	13
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , No. 11-163 (U.S. Aug. 5, 2011) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 97-275 (1981), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11 .....	23
